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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr J Goucher

	Scheme
	:
	NHS Injury Benefit Scheme

	Respondents
	:
	NHS Business Services Authority


Subject
Mr Goucher complains that his injury benefit commenced on the wrong date.

The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld; the decision complained about was not perverse.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr Goucher was paid injury benefit on Band 3 (26%-50% level of permanent disability) from 11 April 1987, when he left service.  The NHS Business Services Authority (the Authority) increased Mr Goucher’s injury benefit to Band 4 (51%-75%) from 3 November 1994, after receiving medical reports.  In 2007 Mr Goucher complained to the Authority that his injury benefit should have been paid at Band 4 from when he left service.  In April 2008 the Authority backdated the Band 4 increase to 18 August 1988.  The Authority said:
“I note that soon after being notified of the outcome of your application you wrote to us on 18 August 1988 to say that your condition had deteriorated.  The Scheme’s medical advisers have confirmed that there is sufficient medical evidence to support your deterioration claim from that date and I can see nothing in your papers to cause me to disagree with that view.  Therefore your band 4 assessment will commence from 18 August 1988.  I will now make arrangements for your benefits to be revised accordingly and for any arrears to be paid through our paying agents.”
2. The Authority’s medical advisers considered a large amount of medical evidence, going back to 1986.  Most of this consisted of reports from Dr Conlon, a consultant psychiatrist who had treated Mr Goucher since then.  Dr Conlon’s first report was dated 26 November 1986 and concluded:

“One can never be sure of anything but I think it is highly unlikely that Mr Goucher will ever be psychologically strong enough to resume the full duties of a District Nursing Officer and I think he has now, somewhat reluctantly, begun to face up to this.”
Dr Conlon was not asked at that time what Mr Goucher’s percentage level of disability was.  A senior medical officer at the Health Service Superannuation Branch, who was approved under the Mental Health Act 1983 as having special experience in the diagnosis and treatment of mental disorder, reviewed the medical evidence and concluded that Mr Goucher qualified for injury benefit at Band 3.
3. Dr Conlon commented on Mr Goucher’s percentage level of disability in two reports.  The first was dated 16 November 1995 in which Dr Conlon stated:
“I understand his level of disability has currently been assessed between 26% and 50%.  This would now appear to be rather optimistic as I doubt very much that he will ever be in a position to earn even half his previous salary.  I would have thought his disability levels were probably in the 50%-80% range as I feel he is going to find it very difficult to secure employment in the future.  Even if he is successful in obtaining a position he will need a job with extremely low stress levels and would probably would only be able to work on a part time basis at most.”
4. The second report was dated 19 February 2007 and in it Dr Conlon said:
“…I have always believed that Mr Goucher’s assessment of disability has been optimistic.  From quite early on my assessment was that he would find it very difficult or impossible to return to any meaningful work and I have always disagreed with his Band 3 assessment (26%-50% permanent loss of earnings ability.)  My own view has always been that his level of disability was more likely to be in the 50%-80% range and over the years I have not seen anything in Mr Goucher’s condition that has made me change my original view of his prognosis.”
Submissions

5. Mr Goucher says:

· Dr Conlon’s reports support backdating of the Band 4 payments to 11 April 1987;

· Dr Conlon has treated him since 1986 and his opinion should take precedence over that of the Authority’s medical advisers.

6. The Authority says:

· on 18 August 1988 Mr Goucher wrote to say his condition had deteriorated and that was deemed to be the operative date;
· its medical adviser considered there was sufficient evidence to support payment of Band 4 injury benefit from that date.

Conclusions
7. It is very difficult to come to conclusions about Mr Goucher’s degree of disability over twenty years ago.  I will usually only interfere with a decision if I consider it to be a perverse one, ie a decision that no reasonable decision maker could have arrived at.  I do not think that is the case here.
8. When Mr Goucher first applied for injury benefit, a suitably qualified doctor assessed him as being in Band 3.  In 1995 Dr Conlon said that this assessment “would now appear to be rather optimistic” and by February 2007 he said that he had always held that view, although I have seen no evidence that he expressed it prior to 1995.  Dr Conlon’s opinions were given with the benefit of hindsight, but nonetheless they still needed to be weighed by the Authority, against the original opinion of its medical adviser in 1986.  This was a difficult task and it appears to me that the Authority’s decision to backdate Mr Goucher’s Band 4 assessment a further six years to 1988 is not one that I can properly criticise.  The Authority apparently did its best in making a decision about events that happened a long time ago.
9. It follows that I do not uphold Mr Goucher’s complaint.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman
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